whether the magnitude of the exposure to interest rates is acceptable.  Generally, a change resulting from a ±200-basis-point
rate shock that is less than 20% of tier 1 and tier 2 risk-based capital is an exposure that management deems acceptable.  To the
extent that we manage changes in EVE within the 20% threshold, we would seek to take action to remain below the threshold if
the magnitude of our exposure to interest rates approached that limit.  Similar to NIR-at-risk measures, the timing of cash flows
affects EVE, as changes in asset and liability values under different rate scenarios are dependent on when interest and principal
payments are received.  In contrast to NIR simulations, however, EVE sensitivity does not incorporate assumptions regarding
reinvestment of these cash flows.  In addition, our ability to price client deposits has a much smaller impact on EVE, as EVE
sensitivity does not consider the ongoing benefit of investing client deposits.

The following table presents estimated EVE exposures, calculated as of the dates indicated, assuming an immediate and
prolonged shift in interest rates, the impact of which would be spread over a number of years.

Estimated Sensitivity of

Economic Value of Equity

(In millions)
December 31,

2012
December 31,

2011

Rate change:
+200 bps shock $ (2,542) $ (1,936)
–200 bps shock 41 490

EVE exposure to an upward-200-basis-point shock as of December 31, 2012 was higher compared to December 31, 2011,
as a result of a higher level of purchases of fixed-rate investment securities during the year relative to 2011.  The  decrease in
rates relative to year-end to historically low levels causes some market rates to move to zero before achieving a full 200-basis-

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

84

point decline in a downward shock, and thus limits the potential positive EVE change, causing a significantly lower benefit
compared to December 31, 2011.

Credit and Counterparty Risk

Credit and counterparty risk is defined as the risk of financial loss if a borrower or counterparty is either unable or